08-31-2004 Form **PTO-1594** 

(Rev. 10/02)



U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF	COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0631-0027 (exp. 6/30/2003)	8-31-04					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1,0282	5422					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Wachovia Bank, N.A.	Name: Hollinger International Inc.					
	Internal Address:					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association						
	Street Address: 712 Fifth Avenue 18th Floor					
General Partnership Limited Partnership						
Corporation—State	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  Individual(s) citizenship					
Other	Association					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	General Partnership					
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership					
Assignment Merger	☐ Corporation – State Delaware					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other					
☐ Other Release of Lien on Trademarks	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No					
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
Execution Date: August, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):						
	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 831,085; 1,521,762;					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	80,597,,084817;					
	1442078; 2,398,173					
Additional number(s) at	l tached? ⊠ Yes □ No					
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:					
Name: Elizabeth Moody, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 790					
Internal Address:						
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
	8. Deposit account number:					
Street Address:	o. Deposit account number.					
1285 Avenue of the Americas						
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019-6064	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Elizabeth Moody, Esq \(\begin{align*} \text{Elizabeth Moody, Esq.} \\ \text{Elizabeth Moody}  \\ El						
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:						
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						

08/31/2004 MGETACHE 00000094 831085

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00/0P 750.00 DP

#### Additional names and addresses of receiving parties:

Digital Chicago, Inc. 401 North Wabash Avenue Suite 740 Chicago, IL 60611 An Illinois corporation;

Chicago Sun-Times, Inc. 401 North Wabash Avenue Suite 740 Chicago, IL 60611 A Delaware corporation;

Midwest Suburban Publishing, Inc. 401 North Wabash Avenue Suite 740 Chicago, IL 60611 A Delaware corporation;

Pioneer Newspapers Inc 401 North Wabash Avenue Suite 740 Chicago, IL 60611 A Delaware corporation.;

Chicago Sun-Times Features, Inc. 401 North Wabash Avenue Suite 740 Chicago, IL 60611 A Delaware corporation;

Toronto Dominion (Texas), Inc. Suite 1700 900 Fannin Street Houston, TX 77010

Doc #:NY6:808547.1

### Additional Trademarks:

# Registration/Application #:

084855

085171

75/174,624

2,271,219

2149847

2107696

084603

966535

979443

048969

2,200,687

1,789,918

79,687

50,512

2,107,801

TMA 564,852

75/632,168

2,284,093

2,261,700

1,311,035

261,511

261,512

261,513

261,333

Doc #:NY6:808547.1

#### Release of Lien on Trademarks

This Release of Lien on Trademarks (the "Release"), dated as of July 30, 2004 is made by Wachovia Bank, N.A., ("Bank"), as agent for the financial institutions party to the Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2002, among the Bank, Wachovia Securities, Inc., Toronto Dominion (Texas), Inc. and General Electric Capital Corporation, and the other companies listed on the signature pages thereto, in favor of Hollinger International Inc., Digital Chicago Inc., Chicago Sun-Times, Inc., Midwest Suburban Publishing, Inc., Pioneer Newspapers Inc., Chicago Sun-Times Features, Inc. and Toronto Dominion (Texas), Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Grantors entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2002 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of January 22, 2003 at Reel 2656, Frame 0930, pursuant to which Grantors granted to the Bank a security interest in and lien on all right, title and interest of the Grantors in certain trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks") to secure the performance of certain obligations (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, the Obligations have now been satisfied, Grantors has requested that the Bank release any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks, and the Bank has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

Doc #:NY6:786018.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereinabove set forth.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.

ву:\_\_

Name:

Title:

Doc #:NY6:786018.1

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark or <u>Service Mark</u>	Registration or Application Number	<u>Type</u>
To Your Good Health	831,085	U.S.
All That Jazz	1,521,762	U.S.
Between the Lines	80,597	IL
Chicago Daily News	084817	IL
Chicago Sun-Times	1442078	IL
Digital Chicago	2,398,173	U.S.
Digital Chicago	084855	IL
Elite	085171	IL
H Logo	75/174,624	U.S.
Hollinger Digital	2,271,219	U.S.
Hollinger International	2149847	UK & Ireland
Hollinger International	2107696	IL
Quick Takes	084603	IL
Red Streak	pending	IL
Sun-Times	966535	U.S.
T.V. Prevue	979443	U.S.
The Smart Shopper	048969	IL
Between the Lines	2,200,687	U.S.
Zipnet	1,789,918	U.S.
City Scene	79,687	IL

Doc #:NY6:786018.1

Trademark or <u>Service Mark</u>	Registration or Application Number	Type
Beat the Champions	50,512	IL
Hollinger Digital	2,107,801	UK
Hollinger	TMA 564,852	CA
Digital New York	75/632,168	U.S.
Antioch Review	2,284,093	U.S.
Senior Class	2,261,700	U.S.
North Shore and design	1,311,035	U.S.
The Evanston Review stylized letters	261,511	U.S.
Wilmett Life stylized letters	261,512	U.S.
Winnetka Talk	261,513	U.S.
Glencoe News	261,333	U.S.

Doc #:NY6:786018.1

**RECORDED: 08/31/2004**